

**ANIL KUMAR
Versus
STATE OF HP AND ORS**

CRMMO-504 of 2024

10.03.2026

Present: Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for State.

Mr. Munish Dhatwalia, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Complainant, who is respondent No.5 in the present case, has gone to Nepal and as such, despite best efforts put in by the petitioner, he is not being served. Learned counsel representing the petitioner states that respondent No.4, who received injury in the accident, has not only recovered, but has also received compensation from the MACT to the tune of ₹4,80,000/- along with up-to-date interest.

Mr. Munish Dhatwalia, learned counsel representing the respondent No.4, prays for and is granted one week time to have instructions whether respondent No.4 intends to pursue the criminal case initiated against the petitioner or not?

List on **20.03.2026**, on which date, petitioner as well as respondent No.4 shall remain present in Court.

March 10, 2026
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**